# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

T .	41	TA /	4.4	e
In	thΔ	1	atter	vt.
111	uic	171	atter	w.

)	
)	CASE NO. 2016-00370
)	
)	
)	
	) ) ) )

### MOTION TO ADMIT PRO HAC VICE BY SIERRA CLUB

COME NOW Intervenors Alice Howell, Carl Vogel and Sierra Club, by and through counsel, and respectfully seek to have admitted to practice law in Kentucky, for the limited purpose of these matters, Matthew E. Miller, Counsel for Sierra Club, 50 "F" Street NW, 8th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20001. Mr. Miller is a member in good standing of the State Bar of California (No. 281255) and the Bar of the District of Columbia (No. 1015222).

Attached please find an approved Kentucky Bar Association (KBA) out-of-state counsel certification form confirming payment of \$310.00, pursuant to Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.030, as well as a proposed order for the Commission.

**WHEREFORE**, the Commission is hereby requested to enter an Order permitting Mr. Miller to appear *pro hac vice* in this case.

## Respectfully submitted,

Dated: April 11, 2017

Joe Childers, Esq.

Joe F. Childers & Associates 300 Lexington Building 201 West Short Street Lexington, KY 40507

4 Cluber

Phone: (859) 253-9824 Fax: (859) 258-9288

E-mail: childerslaw81@gmail.com

## Of counsel for Alice Howell, Carl Vogel and Sierra Club:

Casey Roberts
Staff Attorney
Sierra Club
1536 Wynkoop Street
Suite 312
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 454-3355
Casey.Roberts@sierraclub.org

Matthew Miller Staff Attorney Sierra Club 50 "F" Street NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Washington, D.C. 20001 Phone: (202) 650-6069 Fax: (202) 547-6009

Matthew.Miller@sierraclub.org

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

It is hereby certified, this, the 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017, that the attached Motion to Admit Matthew E. Miller *Pro Hac Vice*, Kentucky Bar Association Out-of-State Certification Form, and Proposed Order for the Commission are true and correct copies of the documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in these proceedings; that an original and one copy of this document is being mailed to the Commission for filing on the 11th day of April, 2017; and that an electronic notification of the electronic filing will be provided to all counsel listed on the Commission's service lists in these proceedings.

/s/ Joe F. Childers
JOE F. CHILDERS
COUNSEL FOR ALICE HOWELL,
CARL VOGEL, AND SIERRA CLUB

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	$\mathbf{N}$	[att	Δr	of.
	1111	100	1411		

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	)	
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN	)	CASE NO. 2016-00370
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC RATES	)	
AND FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC	)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)	

#### ORDER

On April 11, 2017 Joe F. Childers, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, who is representing Intervenors Alice Howell, Carl Vogel and Sierra Club, moved the Commission to admit *pro hac vice* Matthew Miller, an attorney whose office is in the District of Columbia, to practice law before the Commission on behalf of Intervenors Alice Howell, Carl Vogel and Sierra Club, in these cases. In support of the request, Matthew Miller has shown that he is a member in good standing of another state bar and has been certified to practice before the Commission in this case by the Kentucky Bar Association under Supreme Court Rule 3.030(2). In addition, Matthew Miller has agreed to be subject to the jurisdiction and rules of the Commission and the Kentucky Bar Association.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Matthew Miller is admitted *pro hac vice* for the purpose of representing Intervenors Alice Howell, Carl Vogel and Sierra Club, in the above-styled proceedings provided that Joe F. Childers, Joe F. Childers & Associates, 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Short Street, Lexington, KY 40507, or another member of the Kentucky Bar Association, acts as co-counsel and is present at any and all proceedings before this Commission.

By the Commission		
ATTEST:		
Executive Director	-	